

No. 09-497

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RENT-A-CENTER, WEST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTONIO JACKSON,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, ALLIANCE FOR
JUSTICE, ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER,
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER,
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN &
FAMILIES, AND NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Sarah C. Crawford
Abigail E. Shafroth
Lawyers' Committee for
Civil Rights Under Law
1401 New York Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

Michael L. Foreman*
Civil Rights Appellate Clinic
Lewis Katz Building, 121-B
Dickinson School of Law
Pennsylvania State University
University Park, PA 16802
mlf25@dsl.psu.edu
(814) 865-3832
**Counsel of Record*

March 31, 2010
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Nan Aron
Alliance for Justice
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Washington DC 20036

Vincent A. Eng
Asian American Justice Center
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Constitutional Accountability Center
1200 18th Street, NW
Suite 1002
Washington, DC 20036

Sharyn A. Tejani
Sandra E. Pullman
National Partnership for Women & Families
1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20009

Fatima Goss Graves
Dina Lassow
National Women's Law Center
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. WHEN ADDRESSING CLAIMS OF UNCONSCIONABILITY IN AN AGREEMENT THAT APPEARS TO SUBMIT THE ISSUE OF ARBITRABILITY TO THE ARBITRATOR, THE COURTS SHOULD STILL FULFILL THEIR STATUTORY DUTY TO ENSURE THERE IS AN ENFORCEABLE AGREEMENT TO DO SO.4

 A. The Court and Congress have recognized that the right to be free from unlawful workplace discrimination can be subject to arbitration, but courts should determine whether an arbitration agreement should be enforced in the face of a claim of unconscionability.4

 B. The Federal Arbitration Act requires, and the Supreme Court has recognized, that a court may not compel arbitration of any dispute until it is satisfied that a valid arbitration agreement exists.....10

 C. Adopting Petitioner’s proposed rule of law would lead to absurd results.14

 D. Permitting courts to make limited threshold determinations regarding validity and

enforceability of arbitration clauses furthers Congress’s intent to ensure an impartial forum for civil rights claims and to ensure meaningful remedies for unlawful discrimination.....16

II. PERMITTING COURTS TO MAKE THE LIMITED THRESHOLD DETERMINATION REGARDING ARBITRABILITY ENHANCES THE INTEGRITY AND CREDIBILITY OF ARBITRATION.18

 A. Permitting courts to make the initial determination of arbitrability furthers the public interest by enhancing legitimacy and credibility of the arbitral process.20

 B. Courts should undertake a meaningful threshold review pursuant to their traditional role of policing unconscionable provisions in arbitration clauses.21

III. PERMITTING COURTS TO DETERMINE THRESHOLD CLAIMS OF UNCONSCIONABILITY WILL NOT CAUSE A FLOOD OF LITIGATION.....27

CONCLUSION..... 29

LIST OF AMICIAppendix 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Anthony Int’l, L.P.</i> , 341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003)	25, 30
<i>Am. Software, Inc. v. Ali</i> , 54 Cal. Rptr. 2d 477 (Cal. Ct. App. 1 Dist. 1996).....	6
<i>Atkinson v. Sinclair Refining Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 238 (1962)	15
<i>Auwah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Barbier v. Shearson Lehman Hutton Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Corfield v. Dallas Glen Hills LP</i> , 355 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>EEOC. v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	passim
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747, 779 (1976)	2, 4, 19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/ Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	9, 10, 25, 32
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994)	25

<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	8
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 78 (2000)	25
<i>Henningson v. Bloomfield Motors, Inc.</i> , 161 A.2d 69 (N.J. 1960)	6
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)	25, 27, 28
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Hulett v. Capitol Auto Group, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3232283 (D. Or. Oct. 29, 2007)	25
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	7
<i>Local 28, Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	5, 19
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	4
<i>McMullen v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2004)	26, 28
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	6, 10, 32
<i>Murray v. UFCW Int'l, Local 400</i> , 289 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2002)	28

<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	18
<i>Patterson v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 2d 563 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993)	30
<i>Penn v. Ryan's Family Steakhouses, Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 940 (N.D. Ind. 2000)	28
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	12
<i>Rodriquez v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	32
<i>Shankle v. B-G Maint. Mgmt. of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Golf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	15
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	13
<i>Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture</i> , 350 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	6
<i>Wright v. Universal Mar. Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	10
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 et seq.....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seq.....	8
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	17

9 U.S.C. § 2	16
9 U.S.C. § 3	19
9 U.S.C. § 4	15, 19, 20

Other Authorities

A Bill Relating Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce and a Bill to Make Valid and Enforceable Written Provisions on Agreements for Arbitration of Disputes; Hearing on S. 4213 and 4214 Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong. 5 (1923).....	7
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>From Supreme Court to Shopfloor: Mandatory Arbitration and the Reconfiguration of Workplace Dispute Resolution</i> , 13 CORNELL J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 581, 586-88 (2004)	21
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1758 (1866)	20
EEOC Notice No. 915.002: Policy Statement on Mandatory Binding Arbitration of Employment Discrimination Disputes as a Condition of Employment (July 10, 1997).....	21
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Creeping Mandatory Arbitration: Is It Just?</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1631, 1650 (2005) ...	28
National Employment Lawyers Association, “Data Points: Prevalence of Mandatory Arbitration,” October 2007, <i>available at</i> http://judiciary.house.gov/hearings/pdf/Ventrell-Monsees071025.pdf	21

Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction Pt. II, 240 (1866)	20
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>The Enforcement Provisions of the Civil Rights Act of 1866: A Legislative History in Light of Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 98 YALE L.J. 565, 581 (1989)	19
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l. Corp.</i> , No. 08-1198	14
